

No. 17-17403

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, FKA Center for Competitive Politics,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California,

Defendant–Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:14-cv-00636-MCE-DB
Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr.

Alexander L. Reid
James D. Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
alexander.reid@morganlewis.com
james.nelson@morganlewis.com

Allyson N. Ho
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Philanthropy Roundtable*

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Robert E. Gooding, Jr.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1800
Costa Mesa, California 92626
T. 714.830.0600
F. 714.830.0700
robert.gooding@morganlewis.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Philanthropy Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The State’s Bulk Collection Of Charitable Donor Information Implicates Serious Constitutional Concerns.	6
II. The State Has No Compelling Interest In The Bulk Collection Of Donor Information, Particularly Given The Serious Risks Of Public Disclosure.....	18
III. California Has Ample Tools For Ensuring Charities Comply With State Law Without Any Need For The Bulk Collection Of Donor Information.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049, 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	15
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	8
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 725 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1986)	20
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 17, 26
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	14, 15
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica–Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 3d 395 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES & REGULATIONS	
11 Cal. Code Reg. § 310	21, 22
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

26 U.S.C.	
§ 501.....	22
§ 507.....	19
§ 4941.....	19
§ 4943.....	19
§ 4946.....	19
§ 4958.....	19
§ 4967.....	19
§ 6104.....	22
I.R.C. § 501	2
Cal. Gov’t Code	
§ 12584.....	20
§ 12586.....	20
§ 12588.....	24
§ 12598.....	20
California Public Records Act	
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 6250 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 20
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6253	20
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6254	20, 21, 22
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109–280, 120 Stat. 780	19
U.S. CONST.	
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Reid, <i>Renegotiating the Charitable Deduction</i> , 71 TAX ANALYSTS 21 (2013).....	10, 16
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, 3 DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (1840)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ANTHONY BOWEN, FORTY YEARS OF LGBTQ PHILANTHROPY: 1970–2010, FUNDERS FOR LGBTQ ISSUES (Jan. 2012), https://www.lgbtfunders.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/40years_lgbtphilanthropy.pdf	9
Ben Gose, <i>Anonymous Giving Gains in Popularity as the Recession Deepens</i> , THE CHRONICLE OF PHILANTHROPY (Apr. 30, 2009), https://philanthropy.com/article/Anonymous-Giving-Gains-in/162627	11
Bill Zeiser, <i>Dark Money</i> , NAT’L REV. (Sept. 24, 2014), https://www.nationalreview.com/2014/09/dark-money-bill-zeiser	9
CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, SUMMARY OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX CHANGES (2006), https://www.ftb.ca.gov/Archive/Law/legis/Federal-Tax-Changes/2006.pdf	19, 20
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Laurene Powell Jobs and Anonymous Giving in Silicon Valley</i> , N.Y. TIMES, BITS (May 24, 2013), http://bits.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/05/24/laurene-powell-jobs-and-anonymous-giving-in-silicon-valley	11
CONOR O’CLERY, THE BILLIONAIRE WHO WASN’T (2007)	12
ELEANOR T. CICERCHI & AMY WESKEMA, SURVEY ON ANONYMOUS GIVING, CENTER ON PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIVERSITY—PURDUE UNIVERSITY AT INDIANAPOLIS (1991).....	13
ERICA BORNSTEIN, DISQUIETING GIFTS: HUMANITARIANISM IN NEW DELHI (2012)	7
GIVING CHARITY IN SECRET & PUBLICLY, ZAKAT FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, https://www.zakat.org/en/giving-charity-secret-publicly	6
GIVING USA 2017: TOTAL CHARITABLE DONATIONS RISE TO NEW HIGH OF \$390.05 BILLION (June 12, 2017), https://givingusa.org/giving-usa-2017-total-charitable-donations-rise-to-new-high-of-390-05-billion	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
GIVING WELL: THE ETHICS OF PHILANTHROPY (Patricia Illingworth et al. eds., 2011)	14
Jennifer Rose Mercieca, <i>The Culture of Honor: How Slaveholders Responded to the Abolitionist Mail Crisis of 1835</i> , 10 RHETORIC & PUB. AFF. 51 (2007)	8
Joanne Florino, <i>Policing Philanthropy?</i> , PHILANTHROPY MAGAZINE (Summer 2015), http://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/site/print/policing_philanthropy	24
John E. Tyler III, <i>So Much More Than Money: How Pursuit of Happiness and Blessings of Liberty Enable and Connect Entrepreneurship and Philanthropy</i> , 12 INT’L REV. OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 51 (2014)	16
JULIE SALAMON, <i>RAMBAM’S LADDER: A MEDITATION ON GENEROSITY AND WHY IT IS NECESSARY TO GIVE</i> (2003)	7
KAMALA D. HARRIS, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, <i>GUIDE TO CHARITABLE GIVING FOR DONORS</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/publications/CharitiesSolicitation.pdf	4
Lisa Rein & Jonnelle Marte, <i>IRS: Hackers stole personal information from 104,000 taxpayers</i> , WASH. POST (May 26, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/federal-eye/wp/2015/05/26/hackers-stole-personal-information-from-104000-taxpayers-irs-says/?utm_term=.08bde831e6d1	23
<i>Matthew 6:2</i>	7
MCCUNE FOUNDATION, <i>POLICIES</i> , http://www.mccune.org/foundation:Website,mccune,policies	12
Paul G. Schervish, <i>The Sound of One Hand Clapping: The Case For and Against Anonymous Giving</i> , 5 VOLUNTAS: INT’L J. OF VOLUNTARY & NONPROFIT ORGS. 1 (1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Sullivan, <i>Kroc’s Giving, Like McDonald’s Meals, Was Fast and Super-Sized</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 20, 2017).....	13
Qur’an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271.....	6
SEAN PARNELL, PROTECTING DONOR PRIVACY: PHILANTHROPIC FREEDOM, ANONYMITY AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE, http://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/file_uploads/Protecting_Donor_Privacy.pdf	8, 9, 12
Susan Hertog, <i>Partners Against Misery</i> 26, PHILANTHROPY (Fall 2016), http://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/file_uploads/PHIL_FALL16_24.pdf	7
U.S. TRUST & INDIANA UNIVERSITY LILLY FAMILY SCHOOL OF PHILANTHROPY, 2016 U.S. TRUST STUDY OF HIGH NET WORTH PHILANTHROPY REPORT (Oct. 2016), http://www.ustrust.com/publish/content/application/pdf/GWMOL/USTp_ARMCGDN7_oct_2017.pdf	13
William Chenery, <i>Philanthropy Under A Bushel: George Eastman, Kodak Manufacturer and Music Lover, Long Kept Big Gifts Secret</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 21, 1920).....	13
William D. Andrews, <i>Personal Deductions in an Ideal Income Tax</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 309 (1972).....	16
XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, CALIFORNIA DEP’T OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S GUIDE FOR CHARITIES, https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/publications/guide_for_charities.pdf	3
